Wisconsin law.
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1 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS DMA 1.04

Chapter DMA 1
MILITARY FAMILY FINANCIAL AID

DMA 1.01 Purpose. DMA 1.04 Eligibility criteria.
DMA 1.02 Definitions. DMA 1.05 Application process.
DMA 1.03 Aid parameters. DMA 1.06 Fund expenditure limitation.

DMA 1.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter tis (c) Financial emegency.
establishthe eligibility criteria and the amount of aid to be-pro  (d) Food assistance.
videdto the service member or the immediate familieseo¥ice
membersfaced witha financial emayency as provided in s.
321.45 Stats.

History: CR 10-111: cr. Register October 2014 No. 7Q6eff. 11-1-14.

(e) Privately owned vehicle repairs essential to maintaining a
vehicle in safe operating condition and routine maintenance,
vehicleinsurance premium for the period of egenicy need, the
costof emegency operation needed, and car payment.

DMA 1.02 Definitions. In this chapter: () Rental assistance for payment of initial rent and deposit,
(1) “Aid” means military family financial aid. paymentof rent, house and trailer payments, and gemeyshet
(2) “Eligible applicant’ means an individual who meets th&"-
requirement®f s.321.45 (1) (apr (1) (b), Stats. (9) Travel expenses for immediate family members related to
(3) “Department”means the \consin department of mili medica_l treatment or hospitalization of service member resulting
tary affairs. from military service.
(4) “Disaster” has the meaning given in323.02 (6) Stats. (h) Unreimbursed funeraxpenses of an immediate family

liability, the satisfactiomf which would cause a significant hard (i) Utilities assistance for payment of required deposits and

ship. paymentof utility bills.
(6) “Fund” has the meaning given in25.38 Stats. () Expenses the department determines are valid for aid.
(7) “Immediatefamily” has the meaning given in321.45 (1) (3) INELIGIBLE cosTs. Costs ineligibldior aid include, but are
(a), Stats. not limited to:

(8) “Medical emegency” means unexpected medical or-den (a) Business ventures or any similar investment.

tal treatment, not covered by insurance and for which the-appli ) ¢jvilian court fees, fines, judgments, liens, bail, legal fees
cantis financially liable, required to preserve the life or limb of thgndincome tax ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’

applicantor dependant. i
(9) “Servicemember” has the meaning given ir881.45 (1) (c) Coverage of over—drafted bank accounts and associated
(b), Stats. overdraftfees.

History: CR 10-1L1: cr. Register October 2014 No. 7Q6ff. 11-1-14. (d) Divorce.

. L (e) Educational expenses.
DMA 1.03 Aid parameters. (1) GENERAL. Aid will not

begranted in an amount less than $100. The specific amount of) _Funeralexpensé)es thff"‘t are reimbursed by insurance, social
aid will be determined by the level of need of the applicant, pggeurnty.or veFerans enefits.
will not exceed $2,500 per applicant in a 12 month period. (9) Gambling losses.

(2) ExcepTions. Notwithstanding sul(1), the adjutanter (h) Goods or items for convenience, comfort, or luxury
eralmay approveequests for aid outside the general parameters (i) Liquidation or consolidation of debts.
in the event of extenuating circumstances experienced by the(j) Marriage.

applicant. . . .
F?-IFi)story: CR 10-111: cr. Register October 2014 No. 7q6eff. 11-1-14. (k) Medical, dental, and hospital expentiex are reimbursed
by insurance, Social Securjtyr veterans benefits.
DMA 1.04 Eligibility criteria. (1) APPLICANT ELIGIBIL- (L) Rental, lease, or purchase of a newsad privately owned
ITY. The department may make payments under this chapter ifhicle and costs associated with rental, lease, or purchase such
of the following are met: astaxes, registration, and insurance.

(a) The applicant is aimdividual who meets the requirements (m) Requests totaling less than $100.
of 5.321.45 (1) (a))r(_l) (b), St'ats._ _ _ (n) Vacation travel.
(b) The applicant is experiencing a financial egeacy that (o) Expenses the department determines are invalid for aid.

is not otherwise covered by insurance or reimbursement from ! o
othersources. (4) Factors. In making a determination under s(B), the

: : : ; artmentvill consider all of the following as well as otherfac
the(angT)ef ILn: QEISIliQ:t?gnI.S beyond the means of the apphcanﬁ%@the dep_artment de_ems rel_evant_to fulfill the purpose of the aid
(2) FINaNcIAL ELiGIBILITY. In all cases, if expenses are eov programwhllg preserving the |ntegr|_ty of .th.e fund:
eredby insurance or some other sounfereimbursement, dis (&) The eligibility of costs for which aid is requested.
tribution of aid will be denied. Costigible for aid include, but (b) Whether the applicant has received previous aid and if

arenot limited to: additionalpayment is deemed appropriate.
(a) Disaster related expenses not otherwise reimbursed. (c) Whether aid will relieve the situation.
(b) Expenses for treatment bospital related to a medical (d) The availability of insurance.
emergency. History: CR 10-111: cr. Register October 2014 No. 7Q€eff. 11-1-14.
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DMA 1.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

DMA 1.05 Application process. (1) The department in a denial of aid, the department will advise the applicant of the
shall prepare application materialentaining application instruc deficienciesto give the applicant an opportunity to amend of cor
tionsand eligibility criteria identified in DMA 1.04. rectthe application.

(2) A complete application will include the information nec  (4) Thefailure of the applicant to provide the requested infor
essaryfor the department to make a determination undeMsA  mationwill be cause for denial of the application.

1.03 History: CR 10-111: cr. Register October 2014 No. 7Q6eff. 11-1-14.

(3) Uponreceipt of arapplication the department will notify
the applicant of receipt of the applicatio.the application is suf DMA 1.06 Fund expenditure limitation. Expenditures
ficient to make a positive determination of aid the department witom the aid fund shall not exceed the amount available2i.38
advisethe applicant of suchlf the application is institient to  Stats.
makea positive determination, or if the application would result History: CR 10-111: cr. Register October 2014 No. 7Q6eff. 11-1-14.
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